

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 113**

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 3, delete “June 30, 2017”  
2 and insert “December 15, 2016”.

3 In line 15, delete “June 30, 2016” and insert “December 15, 2015”.

4 After line 15, insert:

5 **“SECTION 5. (1) The Higher Education Coordinating Commission**  
6 **shall convene a work group of stakeholders to identify how each public**  
7 **university listed in ORS 352.002 and each community college calculate**  
8 **part-time faculty member hours to determine if a part-time faculty**  
9 **member is eligible for health care benefits under ORS 351.704.**

10 **“(2) The findings of the work group under subsection (1) of this**  
11 **section must include, but need not be limited to, an analysis of how**  
12 **public universities and community colleges calculate:**

13 **“(a) Classroom instruction hours;**

14 **“(b) Research hours;**

15 **“(c) Paid committee hours; and**

16 **“(d) Other required duties.**

17 **“(3) In addition to the requirements set forth in subsections (1) and**  
18 **(2) of this section, the work group shall recommend legislation for**  
19 **amending ORS 351.704 to ensure that part-time faculty who teach at**  
20 **least half-time at two or more public post-secondary institutions of**  
21 **education are eligible to receive subsidized health care benefits.**

22 **“(4) The commission shall submit a report in the manner provided**

1 by ORS 192.245 detailing the findings of the work group and its rec-  
2 ommendations for legislation to the interim committees of the Legis-  
3 lative Assembly related to higher education no later than December  
4 1, 2015.

5 **SECTION 6.** Section 5 of this 2015 Act is repealed on December 15,  
6 2015.

7 **SECTION 7.** In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropri-  
8 ation, there is appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating  
9 Commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the Gen-  
10 eral Fund, the amount of \$106,500, for the purposes of implementing  
11 sections 1, 3 and 5 of this 2015 Act.”.

12 In line 16, delete “5” and insert “8”.

13

---